the consent of the members be and is hereby accorded 
to empower the Board of Directors (which includes any 
committee of the Board including Borrowing Committee) 
of the Company  to borrow from time to time as they may 
think fit, any sum or sums of money up to Rs. 150,00,00,000 
(Indian Rupees One Hundred & Fifty Crores Only) whether 

in Indian or foreign currency, in any manner including but 
not limited to, fund based or non-fund based assistance, 
term loan, guarantees, working capital facilities, overdraft 
facilities, lines of credit, inter corporate deposits, credit

[...]

Committee, the consent of the members of the Company 
be and is hereby accorded for payment of remuneration 
to Mrs. Annapurna Maheshwari (DIN: 00038346), Non-
Executive Directors in case of no profits / inadequate 
profits in accordance with the provisions of Schedule V 
of the Act, a sum of Rs. 2,50,000/- (Rupees Two  Lakhs 
Fifty Thousand only) per month as permitted under the 
applicable provisions, as mentioned herein below, for a 
period of 3 years commencing from financial year 2025-
2026 and to be approved yearly from shareholders as it 
will be in excess of fifty percent of the total compensation

[...]

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (‘SEBI Listing 
Regulations’), including any statutory modification(s) or 
re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force, the 
consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby 

accorded for payment of professional fees of ₹ 1,50,000 
(Rupees One Lakh Fifty Thousand Rupees Only) per 
month (exclusive of applicable taxes and reimbursement 
of out-of-pocket expenses incurred in connection with the 
professional services, in addition to the sitting fees payable 
for attending meetings of the Board and its Committees.

[...]

Bankers in the ordinary course of business) may exceed the 
aggregate of the paid up capital of the Company and its free 
reserves, that is to say reserves not set apart for any specific 
purpose, provided that the total amount of money so borrowed 
up to Rs. 150,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees One Hundred & Fifty 
Crores Only). Under the provisions of section 180(1)(c) of the 
Companies Act, 2013, the borrowing powers can be exercised 
only with the consent of the members obtained by a special 
resolution. As such it is necessary to obtain approval of the 
members by means of a special resolution, to enable the Board

[...]

In order to avail his professional expertise more effectively, the 
Board of Directors, at its meeting held on 01st August, 2025, 
has approved the proposal for engagement of Mr. Saksena 
as Mentor to the Company with effect from 01st June, 2025 
and thereof payment of Professional fees of ₹ 1,50,000 (One 
Lakh Fifty Thousand Rupees Only) per month (exclusive 
of applicable taxes and reimbursement of out-of-pocket 
expenses), in addition to the sitting fees payable to him for 
attending meetings of the Board and its Committees.

Since payment of Professional fees to a Non-Executive

[...]

Private Limited with Brand Concepts Limited, sanctioned 
by the Hon’ble National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT) 
Indore Bench with appointed date from April 1, 2024, 
the Authorised Share Capital of the Company stood 
revised. Post-merger, the Authorised Share Capital of 
the Company is 2,11,00,000 (Two Crores Eleven Lakhs) 
Equity Shares of H10/- each, aggregating to H21,10,00,000 
(Rupees Twenty-One Crores Ten Lakhs Only).

b)	 Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Share Capital

During the year, the Company’s share capital was revised 
from 1,11,328,000 on account of: - 

1.	 Issue of Equity Shares under ESOP Scheme 2020 – 
The Company allotted Equity Shares pursuant to the

[...]

25,000 Equity Shares and as on 6th September, 
2024 issued 60,000 Equity Shares.

2.	 Post Effect of Merger: - Pursuant to the Scheme 
of Merger duly approved by the Hon’ble National 
Company Law Tribunal (NCLT), the Share Capital of 
the Company was further increased by 12,04,077 
(Twelve Lakh Four Thousand Seventy-Seven) Equity 
Shares in accordance with the share exchange ratio 
specified under the approved scheme.

Consequent to the above, the Issued, Subscribed and 
Paid-up Share Capital of the Company as on 31st March, 

2025 stands at 1,24,21,877 (One Crore Twenty-Four Lakh 
Twenty-One Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-Seven) 
Equity Shares of H10 each, aggregating to H12,42,18,770 
(Rupees Twelve Crore Forty-Two Lakh Eighteen Thousand 
Seven Hundred Seventy Only).

All necessary statutory filings and compliances in this 
regard, including with the Registrar of Companies, have 
been duly completed post-merger.

6.	 Details of Subsidiary, Joint Ventures & 
Associates/ Consolidated Financial Statements: